

# **SK TOP fares Conditions Europe 05 April 2016**

**RU.RULE APPLICATION** 

SAS PACKAGE/TOP FARES IN PLUS AND GO

**APPLICATION** 

AREA

THESE FARES APPLY

FROM GERMANY, AUSTRIA, SWITZERLAND, ITALY, FRANCE, SPAIN, BELGIUM,

**NETHERLAND, BALTICS, RUSSIA TO EUROPE** 

TYPES OF TRANSPORTATION

FARES GOVERNED BY THIS RULE CAN BE USED TO CREATE

ROUND-TRIP/OPEN-JAW JOURNEYS.

**CLASS OF SERVICE** 

PLUS - A/P

GO -E/M/H/Q/V/W/U/K/L/T/O

#### **MN.MIN STAY**

TRAVEL FROM LAST STOPOVER MUST COMMENCE NO EARLIER THAN 1201AM ON THE FIRST SUN AFTER DEPARTURE FROM FARE ORIGIN OR - TRAVEL FROM LAST STOPOVER MUST COMMENCE NO EARLIER THAN 3 DAYS AFTER DEPARTURE FROM FARE ORIGIN.

# **AP.ADVANCE RES/TKT**

RESERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL SECTORS.

WHEN RESERVATIONS ARE MADE AT LEAST 30 DAYS BEFORE DEPARTURE TICKETING MUST BE COMPLETED AT LEAST 21 DAYS BEFORE DEPARTURE.

OR - RESERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL SECTORS.

WHEN RESERVATIONS ARE MADE AT LEAST 7 DAYS BEFORE

DEPARTURE TICKETING MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 DAYS

AFTER RESERVATIONS ARE MADE OR AT LEAST 1 DAY BEFORE

DEPARTURE WHICHEVER IS EARLIER.

OR - RESERVATIONS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL SECTORS.

TICKETING MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 3 DAYS AFTER

RESERVATIONS ARE MADE OR AT LEAST 1 DAY BEFORE

DEPARTURE WHICHEVER IS EARLIER.

## **FL.FLT APPLICATION**

ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY SK ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY BE ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY DC ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY DX ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY JO
ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY WF
ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY WX
ANY SK FLIGHT OPERATED BY YW
ANY WF FLIGHT OPERATED BY WF
ANY WF FLIGHT OPERATED BY SK
ANY WF FLIGHT OPERATED BY YW

## **CD.CHILD DISCOUNTS**

ACCOMPANIED CHILD 2-11 - CHARGE 75 PERCENT OF THE FARE.

TICKETING CODE - BASE FARE CODE PLUS CH.

MUST BE ACCOMPANIED ON ALL FLIGHTS IN SAME COMPARTMENT BY ADULT 16 OR OLDER

OR - 1ST INFANT UNDER 2 WITHOUT A SEAT - CHARGE 10 PERCENT OF THE FARE.

MUST BE ACCOMPANIED ON ALL FLIGHTS IN SAME

COMPARTMENT BY ADULT 16 OR OLDER

OR - INFANT UNDER 2 WITH A SEAT - CHARGE 75 PERCENT OF THE FARE.

MUST BE ACCOMPANIED ON ALL FLIGHTS IN SAME COMPARTMENT BY ADULT 16 OR OLDER.

NOTF -

UNACCOMPANIED CHILD 2-11 YEARS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED FOR CARRIAGE

## **SO.STOPOVERS**

2 STOPOVERS PERMITTED ON THE PRICING UNIT - 1 IN EACH DIRECTION AT EUR 50.00 EACH.

## **EL.ELIGIBILITY**

NOTE -

TOUR OPERATORS PACKAGE FARE IS ONLY VALID FOR LEISURE TRAVEL.

THIS FARE IS TO BE SOLD TOGETHER WITH A LAND COMPONENT I.E. HOTEL ACCOMMODATION OR CRUISE OR CAR RENTAL.

MAY NOT BE SOLD AS TICKET ONLY.

NOTE -

PROOF OF BOOKED ACCOMODATION OF HOTEL OR CRUISE MUST BE PRESENTED AT TIME OF DEPARTURE AT GATE.

#### **TE.TKT ENDORSEMENT**

VALID SK ONLY/REFUND RESTR / CHNGS RESTR PE.PENALTIES

#### **CANCELLATIONS**

**ANY TIMF** 

CANCELLATIONS PERMITTED.

NOTE -

- 1. UP TO 21 DAYS BEFORE DEPARTURE FULL REFUND
- 2. LESS THAN 21 DAYS BEFORE DEPARTURE NO REFUND
- FUEL SURCHARGE/YQ IS NON -REFUNDABLE.

#### **CHANGES**

CHARGE EUR 65.00 FOR REISSUE/REVALIDATION.

NOTE:

ORIGIN/DESTINATION OF THE FARE COMPONENT MAY NOT BE CHANGED.

CHANGES IN SAME BOOKINGCLASS AS TICKETED

CHARGE EUR 65.00 PER DIRECTION - MUST BE

COLLECTED AS A DU TAX WHICH MUST REMAIN NON-

REFUNDABLE.

CHILD DISCOUNT DOES NOT APPLY.

INFANTS FREE OF CHARGE.

IN CASE OF UPGRADING TO A HIGHER SK FARE IN THIS

**RULE AND TARIFF CHARGE EUR 65.00 PER DIRECTION** 

AND CHARGE THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE FARE PAID

AND THE FARE FOR THE HIGHER UPGRADE SECTOR.

REBOOKING/REISSUE/PAYMENT MUST BE MADE IN ONE

TRANSACTION NOT LATER THAN 3 HOURS BEFORE

DEPARTURE OF EITHER THE FLIGHT BEING CHANGED

OR THE NEW FLIGHT WHICHEVER IS EARLIER.

# CO.COMBINABILITY

DOUBLE OPEN JAWS/CIRCLE TRIPS NOT PERMITTED.

END-ON-END NOT PERMITTED. SIDE TRIPS NOT PERMITTED

APPLICABLE ADD-ON CONSTRUCTION IS ADDRESSED IN

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS - CATEGORY 23.

OPEN JAWS/ROUND TRIPS

FARES MAY BE COMBINED ON A HALF ROUND TRIP BASIS

- -TO FORM OPEN JAWS
- -TO FORM. ROUND TRIPS.

PROVIDED -

COMBINATIONS ARE WITH ANY FARE FOR CARRIER SK IN THIS RULE AND TARIFF